

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

Index No. 158019/2019

Petitioner,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, IN HER OFICIAL CAPACITY
AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE NATIONAL RIFLE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA’S ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND APPLICATION
FOR RELIEF UNDER CPLR 2304 AND 3103.**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of the
State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005

Attorney for Petitioner

Emily Stern
Monica Connell
William Wang
of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. Background on the OAG Investigation..... 4

 B. OAG’s Subpoena to North and North’s Response 8

 C. The NRA’s Eleventh Hour Objection to the North Examination Process 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. THE NRA IS NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE IT IS NOT ENTITLED TO INTRUDE UPON INVESTIGATORY INTERVIEWS AND QUESTIONING MERELY BY ASSERTING PRIVILEGE..... 12

 A. The OAG Has Broad Supervisory and Investigatory Authority over Charitable Organizations and the NRA Has Failed to Identify a Limitation Based Upon an Assertion of the Potential for the Revelation of Privileged Material.....12

 B. The NRA’s Assertion of the Risk of Privileged Material Being Revealed is Speculative and Unavailing..... 14

 C. New York Law Explicitly Permits Corporate Employees and Officers to Speak to Government Investigators.....17

 D. To the Extent that this is An Article 78 Proceeding, it Fails Because the OAG’s Determination is Rational and Not Arbitrary or Capricious.....18

 E. The NRA Fails to Point to a Single Authority that Would Support the Extraordinary Relief That It Seeks.....19

 II. THE NRA WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY IF RELIEF IS NOT GRANTED 20

 III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES TIPS DECIDEDLY AGAINST THE NRA..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abrams v Temple of the Lost Sheep, Inc.</i> , 148 Misc. 2d 825 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. 1990).....	13
<i>Colton v. Berman</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 322 (1967).....	18
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985)	17, 18
<i>DePina v. Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , 31 A.D.2d 744 (2d Dep't 1969).....	21
<i>Faberge Int'l, Inc. v. Di Pino</i> , 109 A.D.2d 235 (1st Dep't 1985).....	12
<i>Holmes v. Winter</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 300 (2013).....	20
<i>Hyatt v. State Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 105 A.D.3d 186, 194–95 (2nd Dep't 2013)	20
<i>Matter of Abrams v. Alliance For Progress, Inc.</i> , 136 Misc.2d 1022 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. 1987).....	13
<i>Matter of Cuomo v Dreamland Amusements Inc.</i> , 22 Misc. 3d 1107 (A) (Sup Ct., NY County 2009).....	13
<i>Matter of Kanterman v. Attorney General of State of N.Y.</i> , 76 Misc.2d 743 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. 1973).....	13, 14
<i>Non-Emergency Transporters of N.Y. v. Hammons</i> , 249 A.D.2d 124 (1st Dep't 1998).....	11
<i>Pazana v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Hous. Pres. & Dev.</i> , 101 A.D.3d 517 (1st Dep't 2012).....	19
<i>Peckham v. Calogero</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 424 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Pell v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974).....	18
<i>Purdy v. Kriesberg</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 354 (1970).....	18
<i>Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> , 175 F.3d 227 (2d Dep't 1999).....	21
<i>Rosa Hair Stylists, Inc. v. Jaber Food Corp.</i> , 218 A.D.2d 793 (2d Dep't 1995).....	12
<i>Rubinstein v. Bullard</i> , 285 A.D.2d 366 (1st Dep't 2001).....	20
<i>St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co. v. York Claims Service, Inc.</i> , 308 A.D.2d 347 (1st Dep't 2003)...	12
<i>Sanborn v. Goldstein</i> , 118 N.Y.S.2d 63 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. 1952).....	13
<i>Schneiderman v Tierney</i> , 2015 WL 2378983 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 18, 2015).....	13
<i>State Comm'n on Governmental Operations of City of N.Y. v. Manhattan Water Works, Inc.</i> , 10 A.D.2d 306 (1st Dep't 1960).	20
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	19
<i>Wechsler v. Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent & Sheinfeld, LLP</i> , 994 F. Supp. 202 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)...	17, 18

States, Laws and Rules

Civil Practice Law and Rule, Art. 78.....	18
Civil Practice Law and Rules 2304.....	1. 4

Civil Practice law and Rules 3103.....1, 4, 20
Executive Law, Art. 7-A.....2
Estates, Powers and Trusts Law.....2, 13
Not for Profit Corporations Law.....2, 8, 13
NY Code of Professional Responsibility, Rule 4.2.....17
